Observed no vibrations outside the 
project limits during February. 

 Continued perimeter air monitoring in accordance with the Perimeter Air Monitoring Plan and 
the applicable adjustments/addendums.  

OU1 Offsite Waste Disposal 

 Non-Hazardous  

o One hundred twenty-eight (128) 25-cy dump trucks of soil to Conestoga Landfill in 
Morgantown, PA. 

o Five (5) 30-cy roll-offs of wood debris to Conestoga Landfill in Morgantown, PA. 

 Hazardous 

o No Hazardous waste was transported off-site in February. 

OU1 NAPL Recovery